
 

LEADERSHIP FOR EDUCATION FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT (LEAD-ESD) 

PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION TEAM 

UNESCO Contact Patience Awopegba, Education Programme specialist, 

p.awopegba@unesco.org 
LEAD-ESD Regional Coordinator 

Mwakumanya, Mwakumanya, LEAD-ESD Programme 
Associate, m.mwakumanya@unesco.org 

Partner(s) institutions  Kenyatta University: 

(LEAD-ESD) Lead, Dr. Njihia Mukirae, 

njihia.mukirae@ku.ac.ke  

(LEAD-ESD) Co-Lead, Dr. Damaris Kariuki, 

Kariuki.damaris@ku.ac.ke 

 (LEAD-ESD) e-learning technical support 

specialists:  

-Mr Assah Amkaya, amkaya.assah@ku.ac.ke 

-Ken Mbabu, mbabu.ken@ku.ac.ke 

 UNICEF Eastern and Southern African Regional Office 

(UNICEF ESARO), Polycarp Otieno, 

pootieno@unicef.org, CarolinWaldchen, 

cwaldchen@unicef.org 

 UNESCO NATCOM (Implementation Partner at national 

level) 

 ESD-NET National Focal Points in Kenya, Rwanda, 

Uganda, and Seychelles 

Implementing Partners / Benefiting 
countries 

Kenya, Uganda, Rwanda and Seychelles 

List of Country Focal Persons from LEAD-ESD Projects 

S/No 

. 

Country ESD Expert (Name; 

designation; email 

address, mobile 
number) 

ESD Focal person (Name; 

designation; email address, 

mobile number) 

National coordinator 

(Name; designation; email 

address, mobile number) 

1. Kenya Dr. Dorcas Beryl 

Otieno 

Senior Lecturer,  

Kenyatta University 

UNESCO Chair on 

Higher Education for a 

Green Economy and 

Sustainability 

+254 700000850 
 Otieno.beryl@ku.ac.ke 

Catherine Matara 

Deputy Director, MOE 

+254718666155 

catherinematara23@gmail.c 

om 

Dr. Everlyn Wemali 
Senior Lecturer, Kenyatta 

University 

+254722569925 
Chitechi.everlyn@ku.ac.ke 
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2 Rwanda Eng. 

Dominique 

Mvunabandi 

Director, Science, 
Technology and 

Innovation, Rwanda 

National 

Commission for UNESCO 

Dominique.mvunabandi@u

n esco.rw  

 

Ngoga Eugene Fixer 

Secretary General, Rwanda 

Board of Education 

+250788306457 
fengoga@reb.rw  

 

Prof. Irenee Ndayambaje 

Professor of 

Educational Policy and 

Planning, University of 

Rwanda-College of 

Education 
+250788609810 

Irenee.ndayambaje@g 

mail.com 

i.ndayambaje1@ur.ac.r 
w 

3 Seychelle 

s 

Guilianne Didon 
Instructor, Ministry of 

Education 

+2482823216 

didoguilianne@gmail. 

com 

Lynndina Essack 
Ministry of Education 

+248 2557825 

lessack@eduhq.educ.sc 

Lynndina Essack 
Ministry of Education 

+248 2557825 

lessack@eduhq.educ.sc 

4 Uganda Prof. Grace Lubaale 

Professor of 

Development Studies, 

Kyambogo University, 

Uganda 

+256b702995446 

lubaalegrace@yahoo.com 

Atima Mary Frances 

Director, Ministry of 

Education, Uganda 

+256 712510443 
atimamaryfrances@yahoo.c 

om 

Dr. George Muganga 

Lecturer, Management 

Institute, Uganda 

+256 776466050 

Gmuganga1@gmail.com 
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